7879 - 3AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 7677-63 RELATIVE TO THE CLOSING OF MATHEWS AVENUE WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 7677-63, entitled "An Ordinance Amending The Urbana Local Traffic Ordinance And Making Other Provisions For The Regulation Of Traffic And Parking On And Near Mathews Avenue", was duly passed by the City Council on the 6th day of December, 1976, and approved by the Mayor on the 10th day of December, 1976; and WHEREAS, certain sections of Ordinance No. 7677-63, which established certain traffic and parking regulations and restrictions relative to the closing of Mathews Avenue, were to be and remain in full force and effect for only a period of one (1) year; and WHEREAS, the above referred to sections were duly extended by Ordinance No. 7778-46, Ordinance No. 7778-61, and Ordinance No. 7778-69, the latest of which such extension made such Ordinance effective for an additional temporary period of no later than the 30th day of June, 1978. NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows: Section 1. That Section (2) of Ordinance No. 7677-63 be and the same is hereby amended:

- (a) to delete and repeal from subsection (d) thereof the phrase "for a period of six (6) months from the effective date of this Ordinance", as the same relates to any and all time restrictions on the use of Mathews Avenue by buses or other mass transportation vehicles of the Champaign-Urbana Mass Transit District.
- (b) to add a new and additional subsection (e) thereto, which shall provide as follows: "(e) Any time between the hours of 7:00 A.M. and 12:00 P.M. on any Sunday."

Section 2. That Sections 2, 3, 4 and 5 of Ordinance No. 7677-63, which said sections, as extended, would no longer be and remain in full force and effect on and after the 30th day of June, 1978, be and the same are hereby made to be and remain in full force and effect until such time as otherwise amended or later repealed by the City Council.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the City Council of Urbana, Illinois at a regular meeting of said Council.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this //th day of _______, 1978.

Duane Eckerty, City Cle Duane Eckerty, City Cle Deanly Undanger, De APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Urbana,

this 14 th day of July

____, 1978.